

D.C. No. 155-CV-2012
D.C. No. 165-CV-2102

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR SHIFTY MALEAU
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. BONHOMME IS BARRED FROM BRINGING SUIT AGAINST MALEAU BECAUSE HE IS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNDER FRCP 17. 7

 a. PMI is the party to whom the claim belongs and the party entitled to bring that claim. . 8

 b. Bonhomme is not entitled to bring the claim and is also precluded from bringing a third party claim on PMI’s behalf. 9

 c. Without the addition of PMI as a party to the suit, Maleau could be subject to duplicative litigation. 11

II. BONHOMME MAY NOT BRING SUIT AGAINST MALEAU BECAUSE HE IS A FOREIGN NATIONAL AND NOT A “CITIZEN” UNDER CWA §§ 502(5) AND 505(g).. 12

 a. The constitutional definition of “citizen” precludes Bonhomme from bringing suit under the CWA. 12

 b. CWA’s broad definition of “citizen” is not intended to include foreign nationals, but to expand the different types of entities who can bring suit under the Act and reflects Congressional intent to limit the scope of standing to those entities who can show an injury in fact. 13

 c. Legislative history of the CWA and the wording of the Act itself, indicate that a “citizen” under CWA § 505 specifically means the narrow concept of “citizen.” 14

III. MALEAU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE NOT “POINT SOURCES” AS DEFINED BY THE CWA..... 15

 a. The term “point source,” as defined by the CWA and interpreted by the courts, does not include Maleau’s piles of overburden..... 16

b. <i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co., Inc.</i> is distinguishable from the case at hand and, as a result, its holding is inapplicable.	18
c. The legislative history of the CWA, subsequent amendments, and agency regulations suggest neither Congress nor the agency intended piles of dirt to be considered “point sources.”	19
IV. DITCH C-1 IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES ..	21
a. Ditch C-1 fails to qualify as navigable water under the CWA, because the ditch is a point source and cannot be two elements simultaneously.	21
b. The statute is clear Ditch C-1 is not a navigable water of the United States.	22
c. Ditch C-1 fails to qualify as a navigable water the tests adopted in <i>Rapanos</i>	23
d. Ditch C-1 is not a tributary of Reedy Creek.....	25
V. REEDY CREEK IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES	26
a. Reedy Creek is not a highway of interstate commerce.	27
b. Reedy Creek is not navigable water because it is not an instrumentality of interstate commerce.....	28
c. Reedy Creek is not navigable water because it does not have a substantial effect on interstate commerce.	30
d. The Wetlands in Wildman Marsh National Wildlife Refuge are not “waters of the United States” merely because the refuge is federal property.	30
VI. EVEN IF MALEAU IS THE BUT-FOR CAUSE OF THE PRESENCE OF ARSENIC IN DITCH C-1, BONHOMME VIOLATES THE CWA BY ADDING ARSENIC TO REEDY CREEK THROUGH A CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY	31
a. The language of the statute that a point source only need “convey” a pollutant into a navigable water, not generate the pollutant itself.	31
b. The Supreme Court holding that a point source need only convey a pollutant into a navigable water for liability to arise under the CWA is controlling in this case.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	21, 27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill. and Mich.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	21, 26
<i>Decker v. N.W. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Nedow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (U.S. 2000).....	13
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	13, 14

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13, 24, 25, 26
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, (1995).....	27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	17, 21
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Castle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979).....	17, 21
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 21
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 25
<i>In re Signal Intern, LLC</i> , 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Dombek</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 21
<i>Oscar Gruss & Sons, Inc. v. Hollander</i> , 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inv. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278, 288 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co., Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Shell Petroleum, N.V. v. Graves</i> , 709 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. SCM Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Taha v. Engstrand</i> , 987 F.2d 505, 507 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. E.P.A.</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Earth Scis.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992).....	33
